ORICINAL

Decision No. ___67909 _

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

PARK WATER COMPANY for authority ) Application No. 46071

to increase rates charzed for water g (Filed January 2, 1964)
sexvice to offset imerease in Ad (Amendment £iled June 17, 1964)
Valorew Taxes; and salaries and )

wages. 3

Park Water Company (applicant) seeks authority to increase
its rates for genmeral metered and flat rate services to offset an
increase in its salary and wage expenses. Apflicant has in-
creased salaries and wages of its eoployees by 5-1/2 percent‘and has
granted to certain of its employees, in addifion to saidvincrease,

a merit imcrease based on longevity.

| Applicant furnishes water to approximately 41,500 customers
in various areas in Los Angclcq County in, and in the’ vicinity of
Compcon, Bellflower, Paramounx, Downey and Noxwalk, plus areas in
San Bernardino County, |

Applicant S rates were determined by Decision No. 65205,
dated April 9, 1963, in Case Nc. 7305 and Applications Nos. 43659
and 43685, and further increased for service within the area of the
Centrai and West Basin Réplcnishment Distxrict by au;hority'of
Decision No. 66257, dated Nbvémber 5, 1963, in Application No.

45649 to compensate for the increased cost of Métropolitan Water

Discrict water and exchange pool costs.




<"A. 46071 Amd“ HT /ied*

Applicant's principal souxce of water is certain
wells, supplenented by water purchased from Metropolitan Water
District. 1t proposes to increase its rates for general metered
sexvice by 10 cents per meter per month and for general flat rate
sexrvice by 10 cents per service EOnnection per month for an additional
annual revenuve of approximately $50,000. Its stated reasons for the
increases are that they axe necessary to offset 1ncreases since 1962
of substantially the same amount of ad'valorerztaxes, wages and

salaries.

 Present and company proposed rates produce imonthl z bills '
as follows: '

;. :Present:irroposed: Increase :
Leeation : Rates : Rates :sAcount:Per Cent:

Los AnEeles Coun6¥; Except
- Ba n rPar o Tty

Geo.Flat Rate Serv.(imcl.res.) $3.40 $3.60 $0.20
Awg.Gen.Mbrered Serv.(incl.res.) 6.00 6.20 .20

San Bernardino County and ‘

Balawin Park & Vicinity. ‘ _
Gen.Flat Rate Sexv.(imcl.res.) 3.20 3.40 .20
Avg. Gen.Metered Serv.(incl res. ) ' 5.80 6.00 .20

The staff made  detalled analyses of applicant 8 results
of operations for 1963 -recorded and 1964 estimated. These analyses
revealed deficiencies and marhemarical errors in applicant's computa-
tions of revenues, expenses, Tate bases and rates of return., At .
the request of the staff the applicant submitted an amended zeport of
results of operations on June 16, 1964, The staff's analyses of
the amended xeport showed only ninor differences between the appli-

cant's and the staff‘s estinates of revenues, expenses and rate bases.'




& 46071 and@ By 1eer |

The staff found only one significant difference between its and the
applicant's estimates, that iavolving computation of income taxes.

The estimated results of operations at the present and proposed rates
are as followS'

s Starr 196& Estihated

: 1963 - , :Co. Exceeds Staff-
:Adjusted: Staff : Company* :Amount :Pexr (ent :

Pregsent Rates

Oper.Revenues $1,597,840 $1,642,420 $1,643,575 § 1,155 0.1%
Oper.Expenses 1,248, 460' 1, 296 150 1, 292 341

Income Taxes 70, 970 75-330 ’116 438- 4 54 .
Net Return 278 410‘ 270, ’940 234, 7796 (36,144)
Depr.Rate Base &, 095 800 4,189, 600 4,152, 956 GE’Eﬂz,”
Rate of Return 6.80% 6 .47% 3.65% (0.82)% .

Proposed Rates

Opex. Revenues $1,692,240 $1,693,396 $ 1,156 .1

Oper. Expenses | 1,296,380 1,292,341 - (g%?
Inconme Taxes 100 552 142 718 4 41

Net Return ‘ 295, 308& 258 337
Depr. Rate Base 4,189 2600 4 »152, 7956
Rate of Return 5.052 é. 227, ‘. J-Z

(Red Figure)

The company submitted only the figures shown at company proposed
rates. The figures shown at present rates were computed by the
staff on the company basis from information contained in the
company s,amended results of operation report.
In its forecast the applicant'used a federal income tax
rate of 50 per cent while the staff used the‘48-pe:’cenc Tate
- effective Jamuwarxy 1, 1965. - Of the difference of $42“166 shown'on
the tabulatiocn above, $5,100 is the result of the differenz tax rates
utilized; $33,500 of the remaining difference is the result of
applicant’s erromeously excluding from its income tax deductions

$383000 of depreciation’expensé and its inclusion of creditSoto_




bd .

A. 46071 Amd. ded *

deductions of $29,000, consisting mainly of rate case expense
claimed as tax deduction in prioxr years. |

Concerning expenses other than income taxes, che differ—
ence in estimates is only .3 percent, the applicant being.less
than the staff. Most of this is accounted for by the staff'
using the $35 per acre-foot price for purchased water which be- |
came effective July‘l, 1964, while the applicant used ;hg previous
price of $33 per acre-foot. | |

The Commission finds that the staff's estimaﬁes,'as
heréinabove summarized, reasonably represent the results of ap-
plicant's operations for 1964; that the applicant's presently
filed rates for water sexrvice would produce an unreasonably low
rate of return for the year 1964,and that for the year'i964
estimated the earmings are deficient; the Cbmmissionfconciudes
that the applicant is entitled to fiﬁancial\relief; |

The Commission further finds that thé—févenues which
will be produced by the rates proposed vy the applicant are
reasonable; that the rate of return of approximatgly 7 percent
which would result from the granting of the application is reason-
able that the increases in rates and charges authorxzed herein
are justified, and that the present rates and charges-insofar as
they differ from those‘prescrlbedxherein are for the fututevungust
and unreascnable. A public hearing is not necessary;‘ We conciude

that the application should be granted.

IT 1S ORDERED that Park Water Company is authorized to

file with this Commission after the effective date of this order




-

CA. 46071 And.- H?ied** %

and in conformance with Genexal Order No. 96~-A, the schedules of
rates for general metered service and flat rate service ‘attached
to this order as Appendix A, and upon mot less than five days'

notice to this Commission and to the public to vma'ke such rates

- effective for service rendered on and after Vovein'ber' S, 1964. v

The effective date of this order shall be fifteen days
after the date hereof

Dated at San Francisco
day of _ SEPTEWMBER s 1964,

waﬁ%&éﬂ%

_P‘nésident

, California, this 72244




-
i -

A h607l~ dec

APPENDIX A ’
Page L »f L

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED _ SERVICE

APPLICAB ILITY

~ Applicable to all metered water serv‘.i.cc.‘
TERRITORY

Portions of Artesia, Bellflower, Commexrce, Compton, Downdy,
Lynwond, Montebello, Nerwallc, Paramount, Pico-Rivora, Santa Fo
Springs, South Gate, and vicinities, Los Angeles County.

RATES . | » | Per Meter
' ‘ . ~ Per Month
Quantity Rates: ===

First 1,000 cu. £ft. or leSS - v v @ - ' $lo7° (I)
Next 1,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £4. . A5

Next 8,000 cu. £%., per 100 cu. ft. -125
Next 90,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. .0

Next 200,000 cu. f£t., per 100 cu. {t. .08

Over 300,000 cu. £%., per 100 cu. ft. 075

Miniman Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~-inch meter -
For 3/L-inch meter
For l-inch meter.
For 13-inch meter;
For - 2=inch meter
For- 3=dinch meter
For Leineh meter
For 6~inech meter
For 8-inch meter.
For 10-ineh metor

. 0§ 170
. 2.-10 .
. 2.90..

- h‘hoi‘;

- 6-‘70

« . 20.00°

. L0.00
«  65.00

. 200.00

T v 8 8 &6 8 0 8 % 0
T
S 8 ® & 8 8 8 ¥ a 0
s 8 % 8 % & B & » @
[N TR R T TR TR B N
[ J T T TR T R T S '}
" s 8 s N ® 8 8 8 0@
L T Y .'- PR
* ¢ ¢ v 8 8 0 e s
N s % g 8 % 8 8 g &
[ N O I L D DR R |
LT T T I T S T I I

The Minimum Charge will cntitle the customer to the
quantity of water which that minimum charge will
purchase at the Quamity Rates.

SPDCIAL CO‘JDI’I‘ION

All billing under this schedule to customers in the City of Norwalk
iz subject to a surchargo of 2.0h%.




A LEOTY ded

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of L

Schednle No. 2
GCENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

 Applicable to all flat rate water sexvicoe.
TERRITORY

Portions of Artesia, Bellflower, Commerce, Coempton, Downey,.
Lynwood, Montebelle, Norwalk, Paramount, Pico-Rivera, Santa Fe
Springs, South Cate, and. vicinities, Los Angeles Coum'.y.

RATES

Per Service.Connection
Per Month

For a single family rcsidential unit,
or commercial wnit, including premises R
not exceeding 7,500 5q. £3. in AT€A - 4 e o s 4 $1.80

a. For cach additional single family
residential wnit on the same premises
ané sexviced from the same service
Comecticn L] - I - . » - L - * o L] - - . » -

b. For cach 100 5q. f‘t. of premiscs in
excoss. 0f 7,500 5Qe £te o ¢ o o 4.0 o o o o«

SPECTIAL CONDITION S

1. The above flat rates o.pply 10 service comnections not larger
than one inch :Ln diameter.

2. All service not covercd by the above classifica‘ciohs shall be
furnished only on a meterod basis.

3. For service coverced by the above classifications, if the utili‘by
or the customer so clects, a meter shall be installed and service provided
under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.

L. ALl billing under this schedule to cw:ut:omcr.. in the City of Norwalk
is sub,jcct to a ..urchargo of 2.014%




] .

T A. LOOTL ded

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. LS-lv

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

: Applicable %0 all mctered water servicoe.
TERRTTORY. '

Baldwin Park and vieinity, Los Angcles Cownty,
vicinitics of Chino and Bloomington, San Bernardino

RATES.- o
o Per 'Mete: o
Per Month -

Quantity Rates:

First 1,000 cu. ft. ~Ar less -« . o .
- Next 1,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. £t.
Next 8,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft.
Next 90,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft.
Next 200,000 ¢u. £t., per 100 cu. ft.
Ovor 300,000 cu. £t., per 100 cu. ft.

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter
For. 3/L-inch meter
For l-inch meter
For lh-inch meter
For 2=inch meter
For 3-ingh meter
For L-inch moter
For 6-inch meter
For 8-inch meter
Teor 10-inch meter

L 4
-
-
-
-
-
L ]
-
LJ
-

I R S
2 ¥ ¢ & 8. & g v 8 0
s & &8 5 8 8 & 8 2 3
e. 0 # ® 4 4 8 8 o @
" & & % 5 v 8 g b+
" & 8 8 2 v 8 8 0 9
t 4 % & 8 4 8 ® 4
4 8 ¢ % % ot & s 4 g
" 8.8 _R__8 q * o % »

100.00

The Minimum Charge will cntitle the customer
to the quontity »~f water which that minimm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




T A LOOTL ded

APPENDIX A
Page L of L

Schedule No. ISa2

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service.

| TERRITORY
Baldwin Park and vicinity, Los Angeles County, and the vicinities
of Chino'_ snd Bloomington, San Bernardine County.

RATES
Per Service Comnection
Per Month

For a single family residential unit,
or commercial uwnit, including premises :
not exceeding 7,500 sq. ft. in area o+ o . . o . $1.70

a. For each additional single family
residential unit on the same premises
and served from the same service
Comectiona-.---... " @ & ®# o6 ®o ®» @ & » @

b. For each 100 sq. ft. of premises in
excess of 7,500 8q. fL. . . ... ... - ..

SPECTAL CONDITIONS -

1. The above flat rates apply 'cé service connections not larger
than one inch in diamoter.

2. All service not covered by the above classifications shall be
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. For sorvicé. covered by the above classifications, if the utiiity ,
or the custemer 80 elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided
under Schedule No. IS-1, Genoral Motered Service.




D 67909, Application No. 46071

COMMISSIONER FPETER E. MITCHELL DISSENTING:

2 brief review of the rate proceedings of this applicant
before the Commission should be registered so that the majority
decision is presented in its proper context.

On April 9, 1963, Decision No. 65205 authorized z rate of

return to Park Water Company of 7% and an increase in gross revenue

of $36,802 per year. The public hearings consumed eight days of

hearing and one day f£or oral argumcnt.

On November 5, 1963, Decision No. 66257 approved an in=-

crease in gross revenue to Park Water Company of §50,022 per year
to offset additional watex costs to the company. This was an ex

parte decision,

On Septembex 22, 1964 (Application No. 46071, filed

Janvaxy 2, 1964), the instant decision of the majority grants the

Park Watex CQmpany another gross revenue increase of $50,000 per
year. This; €00, was issﬁed‘ex’garte, supposedly an offset ‘for
salar?gs and wages and ad valorem taxes; But the unvarnished £act
is thié'was.agg an offset increase nor was it treated as such‘
either by the staff or the decision.

This decision, signed by the majority of the Commiésidn,
is a tg~ical genéral“rate proceeding - two within eighteen months
for this applicant. It is predicated not uvpon an offset to a par-
ticular expense item but upon ah analysis of the revenues, expenses,
rate ﬁase, and rate of return of the applicant - without a thétough
ané public review. Indeed, this decision is.an attémpﬁ'to~maiptain

the applicant at an invariéble 7% rate of return.

-l-




D. 67909, Application No. 46071 R

'

Application No. 46071 was filed on 3anua:§‘2, 1964. It

sta.tes,‘ :‘tl'xat:
- "Applicant seecks authority to increase iﬁs rates

for general metered and flat rate se;yicé"to

offset an increase in ad valorem téxes‘ﬁhich

has been incurred.

"Applicant furtber seeks authority to increase

its rates for general metered and flat rate

service to offset an increase in salaries and

wage expenses which applicant proposes to in-

cur Qith the'appréval of this Commissién; Ap—-

plicant proposes to increase salaries and wages

of its empléyees‘by five-and'one4half'per cent

(5%%) and to grant to certain of its employees,

in addition to said;increase, 2 merit increase

based on longevity;"

The appiicant requested that ajCommission ordexr accom-
plishing the above be issued ex parte.

Subsequently, as A result of # conference held on May 26,

1964, between the Company and the Commission's staff, the Company

submitted an amended report on its resuitsfof operation for 19637
recorxrded and‘adjustea and 1964 estimated.
© The majority decision of September 22, 1964, finds: “a
public hearing is not necessary. We conclude that the appiicatibﬁ’
should be granted.” .
I disagiee. A public hearing is necessary on a rate appli-
cation of a major utility. The application as filed hasiggg_beep‘

granted. No allocation is shown in the decision for the increased.

-2-




Y
el
e l

D.67909;-Application No. 64071

saiaries and wages or ad valorem taxee sought by the applicant. It
can not be made based upon the record" Othex edjﬁstmenﬁs to reve-
nues, expenses and rate base are conta;ned in the staff study ané
findings of the decision. Appaxently, the only constant value
utilized was a 7% rate of return,

The unorthodox treatment dissembled in this decision is
not harmoﬁious or equitable with the consideration we have accorded
other utilities in this State. - Fluctuation of a rate of‘ietuxn
heretofore has always beeh 2 recognized tenet of regulation, cir-
cumseribed within a zone of reesonableness.

Can we deny that the ad valerem taxes of every majoxr
utmlxty in the State have increased year after year? Or, that
every majoxr utzlmty‘would like to reward its employees with volun-

tary wage increases and merzt-advances?

Why, then, sincle out one major utility, indugurate ex

parie treatment, sgﬁgpsed;z allow them an offset; and negleet other
utilities? If the majority is to be consistent, why not seek out
utﬁlzt;es that are in excess of ouxr last authorized rate of return
and give their consumers some relief - even as here, if it is;only‘
10¢ per momth? | |

Par from opposing annual examination of utilities-by thise
Commission, I have long been in favor. To reiterate what I'preposed
two years ago{L/ "it is not sufficient for a public utilities{l

commission to wait until a rate application is filed or a rate

investigation is opened to detexmine if the rates of a utility are

- fair and reasonable.”

1/ "“Regulation and the Space Age" - Speech before the Conference of
Public Utility Counsel, State Bar of Califorxrnia Convent;on,
September 20, 1962

- 3 -




D 67909, Application No. 46071

Then, as now, I advocated a program of annual review of
all major utilities in this State, on a formal record, to insure
a fair and reasonable rate to all parties: the utilitids,‘the
customers, the carriers, the‘shippers.

Or, indeed, whdt is the dlternative that confronts us?

To continue as we have in the past? In Case No., 7409, dated

July 26, 1962, the Commission instituted an investigation into the

rates and operations of the Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Come

pany. After 49 days of hearing, interim Decision No. 67369 was
y T o

signed on June 11, 1964. There are still further objectives: in

Case No. 7409, including rate spread, settlements and other?items,
yet to be determined. Mecanwhile, neitber the telephone industry
nor its customers nor the Commission can proceed with asgsurance as

to when or how any of these matters will ultimately be decided

The Commission, the consumer representatmves, and the
ut;lxtze" must all streamline theix procedures under the Publzc
Ut;l;tzes Act if we are to maintain alert, timely regu;ationg An
expedited annual review of every utility should be a sine qua non
of ﬁhié‘Commission. We have-ah experienced and informed thmisaion

that is able to keep abreast of the times. We should do so.

2/ The previous rate decision was Decision No. 56652 issued
May 6, 1958. .
3/ Now on appeal to the California Supreme Court.




D 67909, Application No. 46071

. ~
-

Thexefore, if we stabilize the Park Watex Company at a
fixed rate of return by an annual review, we should do the same

- for every utility in the State and on a public recoxd.

A . % / Ss,%,///

Peter E. Mltchell Cbmm;ssibner

San Francisco, California

September 28, 1964




